

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, July 23, 2002 Council Session

Item G11

#2002-212 - Approving Bid Award for Two Complete Spur Gear and Housing Assemblies for Waste Water Treatment Division, Public Works Department

The Wastewater Division of the Public Works Department advertised for bids for two (2) complete Spur Gear and Housing Assemblies for use in Division operations on June 27, 2002. The Public Works Department, Wastewater Division, and the Purchasing Division of the City Attorney's Office have reviewed bids received on July 12, 2002 for the Spur Gear and Housing Assemblies. One bid was received from Walker Process Equipment of Aurora, IL in the amount of \$43,346.00. This bid was less than the estimate of \$50,000. It is recommended that the bid be awarded to Walker Process Equipment in the amount of \$43,346.00 for the two complete Spur Gear and Housing Assemblies. There are sufficient funds for this purchase in Account No. 5030051-60506.

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council

Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE: July 12, 2002 @ 11:15 a.m.

FOR: Two (2) Complete Spur Gear and Housing Assemblies

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$50,000

FUND/ACCOUNT: 53030051-85325

SUMMARY

Bidder: Walker Process Equipment

Division of McNish Corporation

840 North Russell Ave. Aurora, IL 60506

Bid Security: Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland

Exceptions: None

Bid Price: \$43,346.00

cc: Ben Thayer, Supt. of WWTP
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent

Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant

Bid specs. given to

RESOLUTION 2002-212

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Two (2) Complete Spur Gear and Housing Assemblies for the Public Works Department, according to plans and specifications on file with the City Engineer; and

WHEREAS, on July 12, 2002, one bid was received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Walker Process Equipment of Aurora, Illinois, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$43,346.00; and

WHEREAS, Walker Process Equipment's bid is less than the estimate for such project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Walker Process Equipment of Aurora, Illinois, in the amount of \$43,346.00 for two (2) complete spur gear and housing assemblies is hereby approved as the lowest responsive bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a contract for such project between the City and such contractor be entered into, and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on July 23, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form

¤

July 19, 2002

¤ City Attorney